unit per unit time, $20Ip  per unit time, $600pw  per unit, $400pw  per unit, 300at
cbe  units,

$4000rA  , $6rh  per unit per unit time, $620rw  per unit, $0.02  per unit, $1.5  per unit,

$4500L  ,   1 , 0.04 0.3
0.3 0.04

f

,   0.05  . The ideal outcome for integrated network is

$110.5R  units, $3776.7ERAP   , $758.1ESAP  ,   $7638.1EPAP  .  Total profit of the supply
chain is $12172.9  .

5. Sensitivity Analysis

To analysis, how the optimal solution is influenced by the parameters, we derive the sensitivity analysis
for all parameters. From the given mathematical model, we obtain the optimum result for a stable
segment.

R Raj et al.  / International Journal of Industrial Engineering Computations 5 (2014)

539

The optimum values of all parameters in the segment increases or decreases by   5% , 5%  and
10% , 10% . The results of total profit are presented in Table 1 as follows,

Table 1
The summary of sensitivity analysis
Parameters Values Values Values Values Values Values
  0 0s II and p

sA

sr

cS

sh

sI

sw

sW

  180000 180000 189000 198000 171000 162000

  0.8 0.8 0.84 0.88 0.76 0.72

  4.5 4.5 4.73 4.95 4.27 4.05

  20 0 21 22 19 18

  300 300 315 330 285 270

rA  4000 4000 4200 4400 3800 3600

rh  6 6 6.3 6.6 5.7 5.4

rw  620 620 651 682 589 558

γ 0.02 0.02 0.021

0.022 0.019 0.018

λ  1.5 1.5 1.58 1.65 1.42 1.35

L  4500 4500 4725 4950 4275 4050

E(α)  0.17 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.15

  0.175 0.175 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.16

E(1-α)  0.83 0.83 0.83 0.91 0.79 0.75
E(1-α)2

0.7 0.7 0.74 0.77 0.66 0.63

R  110.5  14.6  108.48  119.89  97.35  99.89
ESAP  758.1  773.8  1051.48  1476.02  359.34  280.57
EPAP  7638.1  7648.6  9708.03  23173.79  1558.17  22.91
ERAP  3776.7  3776.7  4300.53  4977.69  3085.56  2721.49
Total Profit 12172.9  12199.1 15060.04  29627.5  5003.07  2979.15

5% 10% 5% 10%
400 400 420 440 380 360

185,000 185,000 194, 250 203,500 175,750 166,500

sC 20 20 21 22 19 18
0.6 0.6 0.63 0.66 0.57 0.54

b 2 2 2.1 2.2 1.9 1.8
k 0.5 0.5 0.53 0.55 0.47 0.45

3.5 3.5 3.68 3.85 3.32 3.15
30 0 31.5 33 28.5 27

a 0.7 0.7 0.74 0.77 0.66 0.63
70 70 73.5 77 66.5 63
40 40 42 44 38 36

pA 5000 5000 5250 5500 4750 4500

pr

pS

ph

Ip

pw 600 600 630 660 570 540

pw 400 400 420 440 380 360
at

cbe

0.021

540

6. Conclusion

The main conclusion draws from the sensitivity analysis is as follows: If the percentage of imperfect
items   increases in the out-of-control state and the value of reliability parameter   increases then the
optimal ordering size decreases and production rate increases. Hence, the expected average integrated
profit decreases. The demand rate has impact on the three layers of the supply chain. The production
rate has impact on the profit of producer. The production rate is demand dependent i.e. more sensitive
to increases or decreases total profit of the supply chain. The values of other parameters are less